
United States Court of Appeals
for the
First Circuit

Case No. 23-1197

DAVID LITTLEFIELD; MICHELLE LITTLEFIELD; TRACY ACORD;
DEBORAH CANARY; FRANCIS CANARY, JR.; VERONICA CASEY;
PATRICIA COLBERT; VIVIAN COURCY; WILL COURCY; DONNA
DEFARIA; ANTONIO DEFARIA; KIM DORSEY; KELLY DORSEY;
FRANCIS LAGACE; JILL LAGACE; DAVID LEWRY; KATHLEEN LEWRY;
MICHELE LEWRY; RICHARD LEWRY; ROBERT LINCOLN;
CHRISTINA ALMEIDA; CAROL MURPHY; DOROTHY PEIRCE;
DAVID PURDY,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR; DEBRA HAALAND,
in her official capacity as Secretary of the Interior; BUREAU OF INDIAN
AFFAIRS, U.S. Department of the Interior; BRYAN NEWLAND, in his official
capacity as Assistant Secretary - Indian Affairs, U.S. Department of the Interior;
MASHPEE WAMPANOAG INDIAN TRIBE,

Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS, BOSTON, CASE NO. 1:22-CV-10273-AK,
ANGEL KELLEY, U.S. DISTRICT JUDGE

REPLY BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

DAVID J. APFEL
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP
100 Northern Avenue
Boston, Massachusetts 02210
(617) 570-1895
dapfel@goodwinprocterlaw.com

DAVID H. TENNANT
KATHY L. ELDREDGE
LAW OFFICE OF DAVID TENNANT PLLC
3349 Monroe Avenue, Suite 345
Rochester, New York 14618
(585) 281-6682
david.tennant@appellatezealot.com

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
REPLY ARGUMENT	1
I. <i>Carcieri</i> controls and dictates the Mashpees are not UFJ	1
II. The Mashpees did not exist as a common-law defined tribe in 1934 and thus do not qualify within the meaning of the IRA as an “Indian tribe” that was under federal jurisdiction in 1934	8
A. The IRA requires the “tribe” to be in existence in 1934	8
B. The Mashpees did not exist as a tribe in 1934 according to the jury determination in <i>Mashpee v. Town of Mashpee</i>	16
C. Interior and the Tribe offer meritless reasons to ignore the 1978 jury verdict	18
1. Interior and the Tribe wrongly contend that the Mashpees are not required to show that they existed as a tribe in 1934	18
2. The Tribe wrongly contends that judicial review is precluded by a political question	23
3. Interior wrongly contends that it is not bound by the 1978 jury verdict	25
III. Commissioner Collier’s contemporaneous statements prove the Mashpee were not UFJ in 1934	28
IV. The Secretary’s application of the M-Opinion in the 2021 ROD grounds UFJ in meager federal contacts that have failed to establish a meaningful federal relationship in two other contexts	35
A. <i>Carcieri</i> requires a <i>significant</i> relationship with the federal government as of 1934	35

B.	Interior’s 2021 ROD grounds UFJ in objectively thin evidence twice found wanting—effectively eliminating the requirement of a significant relationship as of 1934.....	36
1.	Insignificant federal reports and studies left the Mashpees where they always had been: under exclusive state jurisdiction	37
2.	Federal censuses carried with them no jurisdictional exercise.....	38
3.	The Secretary improperly and unfairly places her thumb on the scale when evaluating Carlisle School evidence, which is 16 years out of date in any event	40
V.	“Concurrent jurisdiction” never existed in Massachusetts.....	43
CONCLUSION		47

Table of Authorities

	Page(s)
Federal Cases	
<i>Burlington Truck Lines, Inc. v. U.S.</i> , 371 U.S. 156 (1962)	42
<i>Carcieri v. Salazar</i> , 555 U.S. 379 (2009)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Carcieri v. Kempthorne</i> , 497 F.3d 15 (1st Cir. 2007)	7, 9, 19
<i>Carcieri v. Norton</i> , 290 F. Supp. 2d 167 (D.R.I. 2003)	8-9, 9, 13
<i>Confederated Tribes of Grande Ronde Cmty. of Oregon v. Jewell</i> , 830 F.3d 552 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	20, 29, 39
<i>Confederated Tribes of Grande Ronde Cmty. of Oregon v. Jewell</i> , 75 F. Supp. 3d 387 (D.D.C. 2014)	29
<i>County of Amador v. U.S. Dep’t of the Interior</i> , 872 F.3d 1012 (9th Cir. 2017)	20, 24, 35, 42
<i>Elk v. Wilkins</i> , 112 U.S. 94 (1884)	14, 29
<i>Guay v. Burack</i> , 677 F.3d 10 (1st Cir. 2012)	26
<i>Haaland v. Brackeen</i> , 143 S. Ct. 1609 (2023)	44
<i>Joint Tribal Council of the Passamaquoddy v. Morton</i> , 528 F.2d 370 (1st Cir. 1975)	44
<i>Kahawaiolaa v. Norton</i> , 222 F. Supp. 2d 1213 (D. Haw. 2002)	14

Littlefield v. Mashpee Wampanoag Tribe,
 951 F.3d 30 (1st Cir. 2020) 28

Mashpee Tribe v. New Seabury Corp.,
 592 F.2d 575 (1st Cir. 1979) 14, 16, 27, 29, 31, 36, 37, 46

Mashpee Tribe v. Sec’y of Interior,
 820 F.2d 480 (1st Cir. 1987) 15, 26, 27, 37, 45

Mashpee Tribe v. Town of Mashpee,
 447 F. Supp. 940 (D. Mass 1978) 14-15, 16, 17, 22, 24

Mashpee Tribe v. Watt,
 707 F.2d 23 (1st Cir. 1983) 26

McGirt v. Oklahoma,
 140 S. Ct. 2452 (2020) 44

Miami Nation of Indians of Ind., Inc. v. Dep’t of the Interior,
 255 F.3d 342 (7th Cir. 2001) 23

No Casino in Plymouth v. Jewell,
 136 F. Supp. 3d 1166 (E.D. Cal. 2015) 24, 39

Oneida Indian Nation of N.Y. v. Oneida County, N.Y.
 414 U.S. 661 (1974) 43

Motor Vehicle Mfrs Ass’n of U.S. v. State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co.
 463 U.S. 29 (1983) 6, 8, 18

Patchak v. Zinke,
 138 S. Ct. 897 (2018) 26

Stand Up for California! v. U.S. Dept. of Interior,
 879 F.3d 1177 (9th Cir. 2018) 24

United States v. John,
 560 F.2d 1202 (5th Cir. 1977) 11, 12

United States v. John,
 437 U.S. 634 (1978) 10, 11, 12, 13, 19, 24, 44

United States v. State Tax Comm’n of State of Miss.
 505 F.2d 633 (5th Cir. 1974) 10, 11, 24

Upstate Citizens for Equality, Inc. v. Jewell,
2015 WL 1399366 (N.D.N.Y. Mar. 26, 2015) 29, 44

State Cases

Danzell v. Webquish,
108 Mass. 133 (1871) 45

Statutes

25 U.S.C. § 177 17
25 U.S.C. § 479 9, 13
25 U.S.C. § 5129 8, 15

Regulations

25 C.F.R. pt. 83 15
48 Fed. Reg. 6177 7
72 Fed. Reg. 8007-08 6

Rules

Supreme Court Rule 44 4

Other

31 ME L. REV. 115 (1979) 30
